Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 14,024 0 0 0 0 0 14,024
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 22.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.21

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 1,361,079
City Subsidy/Unit 47,674

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.
Construction Bond Amount: Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.
Construction Loan Term (in months): Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): Fill in with value or 'N/A' if not applicable.

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

Total Soft Cost
Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Financing  October 15, 2021
772 Pacific Avenue  Page 51 of 54

Attachment J: Development Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

1 of 1

Application Date: 10/8/21 # Units: 86
Project Name: New Asia Housing # Bedrooms: 86 LOSP Project
Project Address: 772 Pacific Ave # Beds:
Project Sponsor: Chinatown Community Development Center

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 25,176,182   28,708,830   20,000,000   860,000   500,000   150,000   100   75,395,112

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  LIHTC Equity  MHP  AHP  GP Equity  Deferred Fee
 GP
Contribution

USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 1,115,070 26,004,830 20,000,000 860,000 100 47,980,000 Include FF&E
* Commercial Shell Construction 0
* Demolition 688,500 688,500

Environmental Remediation 300,000 300,000
$180k - Soils offhaul, $120k - Annual CDTFA
disposal fees

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0
* Offsite Improvements 0
* Infrastructure Improvements 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 0 0.0%
GC Overhead & Profit 0 0.0%
CG General Conditions 0 0.0%

Sub-total Construction Costs 1,803,570 26,304,830 20,000,000 860,000 0 0 100 48,968,500
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 2,446,500 2,446,500 5% unit construction/rehab 5.0%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 2,446,500 2,446,500 5% unit construction/rehab 5.0%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Revie 1,957,200 1,957,200 4% unit construction/rehab 4.0%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 42,500 2,404,000 2,446,500 5% unit construction/rehab 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 6,892,700 2,404,000 0 0 0 0 0 9,296,700
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 8,696,270 28,708,830 20,000,000 860,000 0 0 100 58,265,200

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 3,125,200 3,125,200
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 0
Architect Construction Admin 0
Reimbursables 0
Additional Services 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 3,125,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,125,200
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 200,000 200,000

$60k - Linda Esposito, $28k - Community Vision,
Structural, Civil, Geotech

Total Architecture & Design 3,325,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,325,200
Engineering & Environmental Studies

[…]

lender in comments field)

0.00% 100.00%

13,113
1.000010535

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Financing  October 15, 2021
772 Pacific Avenue  Page 53 of 54

Attachment L: 20-year Operating Proforma

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

1 of 14

New Asia Housing

Total # Units:
LOSP
Units

Non-LOSP
Units   128,112 128112.7 128113.7

86   20 66
23.00% 77.00%

INCOME

inc

LOSP
% annual
increase

Comments
(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total LOSP

non-
LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 42,000   689,856   731,856   42,420   707,102   749,522   42,844   724,780   767,624
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a 4.0% SOS, 4% escalation 87,382   292,538   379,920   90,877   304,240   395,117   94,512   316,410   410,921
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 287,790   287,790   297,256   297,256   307,047   307,047

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 1,444   4,833   6,276   1,480   4,954   6,433   1,517   5,077   6,594
Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
Link from Reserve Section below, as
applicable -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 418,615   987,227   1,405,842   432,032   1,016,296   1,448,328   445,920   1,046,267   1,492,187
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (2,100)   (34,493)   (36,593)   (2,121)   (35,355)   (37,476)   (2,142)   (36,239)   (38,381)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a (4,369)   (14,627)   (18,996)   (4,544)   (15,212)   (19,756)   (4,726)   (15,820)   (20,546)
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 412,146   938,107   1,350,253   425,368   965,729   1,391,096   439,052   994,207   1,433,259
OPERATING EXPENSES
Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD
schedule. 16,140   54,036   70,176   16,705   55,927   72,632   17,290   57,884   75,174

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 4,674   15,646   20,320   4,837   16,194   21,031   5,006   16,761   21,767
Sub-total Management Expenses 20,814   69,682   90,496   21,543   72,121   93,663   22,297   74,645   96,942

Salaries/Benefits
Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 155,221   51,740   206,961   160,653   53,551   214,205   166,276   55,425   221,702
Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 16,692   55,881   72,573   17,276   57,837   75,113   17,881   59,861   77,742
Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 19,383   64,892   84,275   20,062   67,163   87,225   20,764   69,514   90,277
Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 1,551   5,191   6,742   1,605   5,373   6,978   1,661   5,561   7,222
Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% 2,978   9,970   12,948   3,082   10,319   13,401   3,190   10,680   13,870

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 195,824   187,675   383,499   202,678   194,243   396,921   209,772   201,042   410,814
Administration
Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 8,055   26,965   35,020   8,337   27,909   36,246   8,628   28,886   37,514
Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% 851   2,849   3,700   881   2,949   3,830   912   3,052   3,964
Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 1,159   3,881   5,040   1,200   4,017   5,216   1,242   4,157   5,399
Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 2,657   8,897   11,554   2,750   9,208   11,958   2,847   9,530   12,377
Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 2,255   7,549   9,804   2,334   7,813   10,147   2,416   8,087   10,502
Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 459   1,538   1,997   475   1,592   2,067   492   1,647   2,139
Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 3,003   10,054   13,057   3,108   10,406   13,514   3,217   10,770   13,987

Sub-total Administration Expenses 18,440   61,732   80,172   19,085   63,893   82,978   19,753   66,129   85,882
Utilities
Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 11,927   39,931   51,858   12,345   41,328   53,673   12,777   42,775   55,552
Water 3.5% 3.5% 9,089   30,430   39,519   9,407   31,495   40,902   9,737   32,597   42,334
Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sewer 3.5% 3.5% 13,947   46,693   60,640   14,435   48,327   62,762   14,941   50,018   64,959

Sub-total Utilities 34,964   117,053   152,017   36,188   121,150   157,338   37,454   125,390   162,844
Taxes and Licenses
Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 1,182   3,957   5,139   1,223   4,096   5,319   1,266   4,239   5,505
Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 5,931   19,857   25,788   6,139   20,552   26,691   6,354   21,271   27,625
Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 1,247   4,175   5,422   1,291   4,321   5,612   1,336   4,472   5,808

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 8,360   27,989   36,349   8,653   28,968   37,621   8,956   29,982   38,938
Insurance
Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 17,551   58,757   76,308   18,165   60,814   78,979   18,801   62,942   81,743
Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 3,047   10,201   13,248   3,154   10,558   13,712   3,264   10,928   14,192
Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 20,598   68,958   89,556   21,319   71,372   92,690   22,065   73,870   95,935
Maintenance & Repair
Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 13,240   44,324   57,564   13,703   45,876   59,579   14,183   47,481   61,664
Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 4,214   14,106   18,320   4,361   14,600   18,961   4,514   15,111   19,625
Contracts 3.5% 3.5% 25,298   84,694   109,992   26,184   87,658   113,842   27,100   90,726   117,826
Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 6,729   22,528   29,257   6,965   23,316   30,281   7,208   24,132   31,341
Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% 2,584   8,649   11,233   2,674   8,952   11,626   2,768   9,265   12,033
HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 21   70   91   22   73   94   22   75   97

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 52,085   174,372   226,457   53,908   180,475   234,383   55,795   186,792   242,586

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% 24,951   83,530   108,481   25,824   86,454   112,278   26,728   89,480   116,208

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 376,036   790,991   1,167,027   389,197   818,676   1,207,873   402,819   847,329   1,250,149
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 13,570

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update
Ground Lease Base Rent 3,450   11,550   15,000   3,450   11,550   15,000   3,450   11,550   15,000
Bond Monitoring Fee 575   1,925   2,500   575   1,925   2,500   575   1,925   2,500
Replacement Reserve Deposit 9,890   33,110   43,000   9,890   33,110   43,000   9,890   33,110   43,000
Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 13,915   46,585   60,500   13,915   46,585   60,500   13,915   46,585   60,500

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 389,951   837,576   1,227,527   403,112   865,261   1,268,373   416,734   893,914   1,310,649
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,274

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 22,195   100,531   122,726   22,255   100,468   122,723   22,318   100,293   122,611

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update
Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. 19,320   64,680   84,000   19,320   64,680   84,000   19,320   64,680   84,000
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;
Commercial to Residential allocation: 0% -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 19,320   64,680   84,000   19,320   64,680   84,000   19,320   64,680   84,000

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 2,875   35,851   38,726   2,935   35,788   38,723   2,998   35,613   38,611

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) -   -   -   -   -   -
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 2,875   35,851   38,726   2,935   35,788   38,723   2,998   35,613   38,611

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.461 122,723   84,000   1.461 1.46
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL 1.46   Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update
"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 1,725   5,775   7,500   1,785   5,977   7,763   1,848   6,186   8,034
Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) per MOHCD policy no annual increase 1,150   3,850   5,000   1,150   3,850   5,000   1,150   3,850   5,000
Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   13,113   13,113   -   12,980   12,980   -   12,788   12,788

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 2,875   22,738   25,613   2,935   22,807   25,743   2,998   22,824   25,822

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) -   13,113   13,113   0   12,981   12,981   (0)   12,789   12,789

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes Year 15 is year indicated below:
Will Project Defer Developer Fee? Yes 128125.6515
1st Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Deferred Developer Fee 50% / 50% 2nd Residual Receipts Split Begins:
2nd Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Owner 67% / 33% 128126.6515

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt (Use for data entry above. Do not link.): Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt: 13,113   12,980   12,788
Dist. Soft ative Deferred Developer Fee Earned Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: 13,113   26,093   38,881

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans